#### 506134631 07/01/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6181358

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GUILLAUME FRANCOIS ANTOINE ROUYER	03/18/2010
DAMIEN SANDOZ-OTHENIN	03/17/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEWDEAL
Street Address:	IMMEUBLE SEQUOIA 2, 97 ALLEE ALEXANDRE BORODINE, PARC
Internal Address:	TECHNOLOGIQUE DE LA PORTE DES ALPES
City:	SAINT PRIEST
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	69800

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15350344

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 856-373-2354

Email: lastes@ballardspahr.com
Correspondent Name: STEPHANIE LASTE
Address Line 1: BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Address Line 2: 1735 MARKET STREET; 51ST FLOOR
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23548.0004U2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE LASTE	
SIGNATURE:	/STEPHANIE LASTE/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2020	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=23548\_0004U2\_ParentAssignmentforRecording#page1.tif source=23548\_0004U2\_ParentAssignmentforRecording#page2.tif source=23548\_0004U2\_ParentAssignmentforRecording#page3.tif

PATENT 506134631 REEL: 053100 FRAME: 0819

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Guillaume Francois Antoine Rouyer of Fouesnant, France and Damien Sandoz-Othenin of Miribel, France hereinafter ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in AN ANKLE PROSTHESIS WITH SIMPLIFIED ADJUSTMENT, for which application for a U.S. Letters Patent was made based on PCT International Application No. PCT/FR2010/050288 filed on February 19, 2010. We hereby authorize and request our attorneys, Jenkins, Wilson, Taylor & Hunt, P.A., to insert here in parentheses (application number 13/588,761, filed 8/17/2012) the application number of said application when known.

AND, WHEREAS, NEWDEAL, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of France, having its principal office and place of business at Immeuble Sequoia 2, 97 allee Alexandre Borodine, Parc Technologique de la Porte des Alpes, 69800 Saint Priest, France (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom it May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with their right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that they have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

### Atty Docket No. 1713/5 PCT/US

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Executed this	day of 121ch 2010
	Slinger-
	Guillaume Francols Antoine Rouyer
Witnessed by:	
CAUNICAN BENDO Name	Date Date Quicos
Name	Date
	**********************

# Atty Docket No. 1713/5 PCT/US

Executed this	_day of MARCH 2010.
	Damien Sandoz-Othenin
Witnessed by:	
BAUWEN Butind Name	March 17th 2010 January
Nama	Date

-3

PATENT REEL: 029298 FRAME: 0828